thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock: An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Local Development Plan Task Force

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 20 January 2020

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Alex Anderson, Andrew Jefferies, Martin Kerin, Joycelyn Redsell,
Gerard Rice and Luke Spillman

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Minutes 5-8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Local

Development Plan Task Force meeting held on 4 November 2019.
3 Items of Urgent Business
4 Declaration of Interests
5 Thurrock Local Plan - Design Charrette Process 9-28
6 Work Programme 29 -30

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to
direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 13 January 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
to be recorded.

Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any
concerns.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local
communities.

If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought
to any specific request made.

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or
committee.

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not
disrupt proceedings.

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1


mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

e You should connect to TBC-CIVIC
e Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

e A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only.

Evacuation Procedures

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk.

How
[...]
gh where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and
stay

e High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

e Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups
to work together to improve health and wellbeing

e Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger
together

2. Place — a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future
e Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places
e Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

e Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity — a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

e Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local
economy

e Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

e Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



AgendacNerr2

Minutes of the Meeting of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 4
November 2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Martin Kerin, Joycelyn Redsell and Luke Spillman

Apologies: Councillor Alex Anderson

In attendance:

Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning,
Transport and Public Protection

Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead of Strategic Services
Manaka Sahai - Design and Place Making Consultant

Philip Smith - Land Use Consultancy

Sarah Smith - Land Use Consultancy

Matthew Boulter, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy
Monitoring Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Minutes

The minutes of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 1 July 2019
were approved as a correct record.

Items of Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

Declaration of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Local Development Plan: Green and Blue infrastructure Update

The Land Use Consultancy (LUC) introduced their presentation outlining
plans for multifunctional green spaces alongside water space. The plan had
lots of positive impacts on Thurrock in areas which included health and
wellbeing, climate change mitigation and biodiversity. LUC looked at existing
assets and where there were opportunities to build on them.

The LUC took Members through a series of maps which charted the

landscape character of Thurrock including cycle routes, footpaths, heritage
areas and green space. Members discussed the current limited access to the

Page 5


WLe
Typewritten Text
AGENDA ITEM 2


14.

riverside in Thurrock and LUC agreed that there were challenges in this area
although they pointed to a green pathway that could be developed to open up
certain areas of waterfront, which would link up to country parks. Members
also noted that the Thames Enterprise Park was to be called Coryton.

LUC explained that the green and blue infrastructure proposed could be
delivered through the Local Plan but also as part of the major infrastructure
projects such as the Lower Thames Crossing. LUC felt there should be a
delivery body, such as a Trust, to oversee the infrastructure and to obtain
funding from available sources. The Chair felt funding was not as obtainable
as it had once been and felt section 106 monies could be exploited more for
this sort of project if possible.

LUC confirmed that the strategy accounted for the building of the Lower
Thames Crossing and said that the building of such a road was a challenge
but equally an opportunity. It would require ambition from stakeholders to
capitalise on the road in this way.

Councillor Kerin briefly discussed the role and future of town parks and LUC
confirmed these were within the scope of the strategy but there was a focus of
helping people access the countryside outside their immediate urban spaces.

Following further questions LUC stated their role in delivering the strateg
[...]
ed with other developments.
Officers stated that the aim was to mix settlements and Members agreed this
would lead to more integrated communities.

Members highlighted the need to recognise pollution within the Strategy and
officers agreed and stated that such issues would be part of a separate
document.

Work Programme

Page 7



Members noted that officers would provide a steer on what reports would be
available for the next meeting in January 2020.

The meeting finished at 9.07 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8


mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5

20 January 2020 ITEM: 5

Local Development Plan Task Force

Thurrock Local Plan - Design Charrette Process

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This Report provides an overview of the work being undertaken in Aveley by the
Council in association with the Princes Foundation and Ministry for Housing,
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to ‘pilot’ the development of a design
led process for engaging with local communities in planning for the future
development their local areas. Further to an evaluation of the outcome of the Aveley
pilot, it is also proposed to roll out the Design Charrette process across the
remainder of the Borough as key informant to the development of a community-led
Local Plan.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The Council’'s approach to growth is that it should be community-driven,
infrastructure-led and make a key contribution to high quality place making.
The need to plan for future housing and economic provision due to population
growth and the impact of wider socio-economic and environmental factors
means that Thurrock will change considerably over the next 20-30 years.
Having an up-to-date Development Plan is a key component in ensuring that
the borough grows in a sustainable way with the necessary supporting
infrastructure in place.

1.2  Reflecting the importance given to ensuring that the Local Plan process is
community driven, the Council has undertaken a series of Your Place, Your
Voice (YPYV) Community Consultation events across Borough to inform the
plan-making process. These have been designed to engage with local
communities and to obtain their views on what needs to be done to improve
their area and enable them to benefit from the future opportunities that could
be generated by transformational change in Thurrock.

1.3  The most common messages received from the local communities which

have emerged from the various consultation events are summarised in Figure
1 below.

Page 9



1.4

2.1

Figure 1 — Summary of Your Place, Your Voice Consultation Responses

» Poor and failing infrastructure — deliver new infrastructure to support
new development and regeneration;

* The need for housing (especially affordable, social, and adaptable for

older residents);

Create a wider range of local employment opportunities;

Ensure our centres meet local needs;

Congestion and poor air quality;

Anti-social behaviour, drugs and crime;

Neglected open spaces and need for welcoming places for young

people;

» The desire for more or better gym and sport facilities;

» The need to address traffic congestion and gridlock;

* The need to protect natural landscapes for enjoyment and for
ecology;

» The desire for better community facilities including more GP
services;

* Need to plan for healthier places that encourage people to be active;

= A greater and more visible police presence including an increased
frequency of police patrols in the evenings;

» The re-routing of HGV’s away from residential areas and village
centres;

= An improved network of walking and cycle paths;

= Additional bus routes, more frequent services and increased rail

capacity.

The “Your Place, Your Voice’ consultation events have been helpful in
identifying a consistent range of community concerns and priorities. However,
it is also important note that the relative importance of these issues to local
communities, and the opportunities available to address identified problems
and transform and improve individual neighbourhoods, varies with each
location within the Borough. In order to address these issues, and to develop
a deeper understanding of community needs, it is proposed that the next
stages of the Local Plan process will be informed by the rollout of Design
Charrettes across numerous settlements in the borough.

The Design Charrette Process

Following a successful bid to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government for support, the Council were chosen as one of two Local
Authorities (Cornwall was the other) to pilot the potential use of Design
Charrettes as a means helping local communities influence the future
planning and development of their area and to ensure the delivery of better
standards of design and quality of place. Funded by MHCLG , the Princes
Foundation was commissioned to assist the Council in facilitating a
stakeholder engagement process and masterplan visioning exercise for

Page 10



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Aveley to explore how any new growth could potentially act as the catalyst for
the regeneration of the village centre and its surrounding communities.

Using the Princes Foundation’s BIMBY planning toolkit (http://bimby.org.uk) to
structure and guide the process as an “Enquiry by Design- lite’ process.
Further information on the Enquiry by Design Process is set out in Appendix
1 to this Report.

The Enquiry by Design (EbD) process has four parts: technical briefings made
simple for people to understand, a site visit to further understand and
remember the technical constraints and opportunities, a general workshop in
mixed groups where all groups look at the same problem out of which the
commonalities are recorded as a ‘consolidation plan’ and then technical
scrutiny where the professionals are allowed to test the plan and feedback
any refinements.

Adopting this approach has many benefits for community and developers:

o The design team learn very quickly about a place from the people who
live there.

o People like talking about their neighbourhoods. Developers therefore
get a remarkable amount of information.

o If people see their ideas and concerns emerging through the design
work they will tend to feel that their ideas are being responded to which
builds trust, and often helps to build the basis of support for a scheme.

o People learn a lot about the planning and design process which they
enjoy and it empowers them to demand better.

o If people feel they have contributed to a plan they are more likely to
feel ownership and support it.

o If people feel the process is fair and based on sound planning and
design principles then even if they don’t get what they want they
respect that it has attempted to reflect local views.

Since the commencement of the project in 2019, the consultants and Council
Officers have been working collaboratively to engage with the local
community, stakeholders, landowners and developers to prepare and agree a
shared vision and master plan for Aveley. Although this work is still on-going,
the story boards attached as Appendix 2 to this Report help illustrate how the
process has been undertaken together with it's emerging outcomes and
conclusions. Further information on the Aveley Design Charrette can also be
found in the accompanying Presentation which can be found in Appendix 3 to
this Report.

The outcome of the Charrettes process will include a vision and set of
principles for each location that will guide the future development of the area
and, in doing so, help inform the preparation of more formal place-making
planning policy documents, including the Local Plan and any associated Inset
Plans, Master Plans or Development Frameworks. This process will also help
identify the necessary infrastructure improvements required to support the

Page 11


http://bimby.org.uk/

delivery of the place-making strategy, and by involving key stakeholders and
the community in the planning and design of their community, the charrettes
approach can help to build confidence and collective enthusiasm for the vision
and it's delivery and implementation.

2.7 Following a gateway review of the Aveley Design Charrette Process to
evaluate the process, outcomes and project deliverables, it is further
proposed to develop and roll out a similar programme of engagement across
the remainder of the Borough during 2020. Those areas and settlements
which will form the focus for this work are set out in Figure 2 below.

Figure 2 — Possible Design Charrettes locations

Aveley

Bulphan

Chadwell St Mary
Corringham and Fobbing
East Tilbury and Linford
Horndon on the Hill
Orsett

South Ockendon
Stanford-le-Hope

Tilbury

3. Appendices to the report

= Appendix 1: Enquiry by Design Process

* Appendix 2: Aveley Design Charrette Story Boards

»= Appendix 3: Aveley Design Charette Presentation — to be presented
at Committee.

Report Author:

Sean Nethercott
Strategic Services Lead
Strategic Services, Place Directorate

Page 12



APPENDIX 1

Enquiry by Design

The Enquiry by Design (EbD) process is a
planning tool that brings together key stakeholders
to collaborate on a vision for a new or revived
community. This is developed through a workshop
facilitated by The Princes Foundation for the Built
Environment. The EbD process brings key
stakeholders together, to assess a complex range of
design requirements for the development site, with
every issue tested by being drawn.

Enquiry by Design is an important tool in developing sustainable communities;
delivering masterplans based on enduring design principles, and developing the

place-making skills of all participants in the workshop process.

\\[| The Prince’s Foundation

~W;) FOR THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT


WLe_1
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 1





An Enquiry by Design (EbD)
includes architects and urban
planners, local agencies and
authorities, landowners, the
local community, voluntary
groups, retailers and other
interest groups. These
stakeholders are actively
engaged in the planning and
—glesign of their community,
ghelping to build confidence
cliand collective enthusiasm for
Uthe vision to be taken forward

beyond the workshop.

THE ENQUIRY BY DESIGN PROCESS

How does an EbD work?

By its nature, every Enquiry by Design is
unique, developing a response appropriate
to the specific site and issues raised by the
local stakeholders.

The EbD process is tailored to the
requirements of the new planning systems
in England, Scotland, Wales and Northern
Ireland, at a range of scales and different
stages of the processes, from structure plans
to local plans and supplementary planning
guidance. We are also currently adapting the
EbD methodology internationally.

What is achieved?

At the close of the EbD, the product is a
shared vision for the development site, which
is illustrated in a series of plans, including an
overall masterplan. This vision is shared by
everyone linked to the development, including
those responsible for granting planning
permission. This makes quick delivery of the
plan more achievable.

THAQ LEVH SINVT

As the EbD process relies on a concentrated
effort over a short period of time, assembling
the right information in advance is critical.
The process includes preparation and a lead-in
period of approximately six months prior to
the workshop.

The number of days for an EbD can vary as
every site is different. However, it is normal for
an EbD to run for five working days and to be
proceeded by preparatory sessions to explore
key issues and familiarise key participants with
the process ahead.

BELOW LEFT: AS THE EBD PROGRESSES, THE PROPOSALS ARE
ILLUSTRATED BY ARTISTS (WHITENAP, 2008); BELOW: THE
MASTERPLAN IS A SHARED VISION, RESULTING FROM ENERGETIC
DISCUSSIONS WITHIN A WIDE STAKEHOLDER GROUP (NAIRN, 2008)

ABOVE: THE EBD PROCESS INCLUDES WALKED EXAMINATION OF THE
D

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 20 
January 2020 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Martin Kerin (Vice-Chair) 
and Andrew Jefferies

Apologies: Councillors Alex Anderson, Gerard Rice and Luke Spillman 

In attendance:
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection
Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead of Strategic Services
Paulette McAllister, Joseph Hardy Representative
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

17. Minutes 

The minutes of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 4 November 
2019 was approved as a true and correct record.

18. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

19. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

20. Thurrock Local Plan - Design Charrette Process 

Paulette McAllister, Joseph Hardy Representative, gave a presentation to 
accompany the report provided within the agenda. The presentation focused 
on the Aveley Design Charrette process which the Council had been 
undertaking in association with the Princes Foundation and Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). The work looked at 
piloting the development of a design led process for engaging with local 
communities in planning for the future development in their local areas. 
Following on from an evaluation of the outcome of the Aveley pilot, it were 
proposed that the Design Charrette process be rolled out across the rest of 
the Borough as key informant to the development of a community-led Local 
Plan.



The Chair noted that throughout the presentation, several references had 
been made to Aveley being a village. She commented that Aveley was a 
village but it was now ‘split’ into individual parts due to developments in the 
area and was no longer ‘seen’ by some residents as a whole village. 

The Chair continued on and said that the roads in Aveley were becoming 
dangerous particularly for children in the school area and it was a good idea 
to incorporate a walkway but it was important to build in the right places. 

Noting the closed session workshop mentioned within the presentation, the 
Vice-Chair questioned the timeframe that would have been for the 
consolidation of information to take place if it had not been for the General 
Election during that period. Paulette McAllister answered that the 
consolidation process would have taken three weeks. 

The Vice-Chair went on to ask what changes residents had asked for during 
the open session workshops and whether there were any examples. Paulette 
McAllister explained that with the closed session workshops, discussions had 
taken place with landlords and agents on how their existing owned sites could 
be used. With the open session workshops, the focus for most people had 
been the village in the sense that people wanted a good high street but the 
village had to incorporate other isolated parts of the area into the village as a 
whole. However, small steps had to be taken during the process.

Noting the attendance for the consultation sessions, the Vice-Chair suggested 
arranging other suitable dates and times to enable more people to attend. He 
suggested avoiding special events and potentially arranging evening 
consultations to capture people who would be working during the day.

Councillor Jefferies commented that the Enquiry by Design process was a 
good idea and a good way to engage with the community. He queried if there 
had been any feedback from residents on the process and thought it would be 
good to hold meetings soon after a consultation had taken place. He went on 
to question whether the local elections to be held in May 2020 would affect 
the design process. 

Regarding residents’ feedback, Paulette McAllister said that the team had 
listened to all feedback from residents and that the focus of the consultation 
was to listen to residents and talk with residents. She went on to mention that 
an elderly resident had mentioned that they had been in many consultations 
for Aveley over the years but this consultation was the first time where they 
had seen their comment posted on the design board. She continued on to say 
that there had been services from the Council in attendance and on hand to 
provide support to residents where needed.

Regarding elections, Paulette McAllister said that the pre-election period was 
a sensitive time but the design process was on community so should be 
continued but it was the decision of the Council to halt the process for this 
period due to sensitive matters that could arise.



The Chair commented that developments sometimes did not take place when 
expected to so could understand why people could be sceptical of the design 
process. She went on to say that developments needed to be incorporated 
into the community and not isolated and that infrastructure and 
characterisation had to be considered with developments.

Paulette McAllister explained that the next step was characterisation of the 
area which was important for Aveley but this did not mean it would be the 
same for another area. Residents’ views of the character of Aveley had been 
sought during the consultation.

Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public 
Protection, said that the comments provided from Members had been 
insightful. He went on to say that the Aveley Charrette Design was the first 
pilot scheme run and with the comments provided from Members and during 
the consultation of the design process, this would help the service to identify 
improvements where needed. This would prove to be helpful in providing a 
more efficient process when the design scheme would be rolled out to other 
towns in the future. Stanford-le-Hope and Corringham were likely to be the 
next towns. He continued by saying that the Council would continue to work 
with the Prince’s Trust for the next schemes as it was good to use a separate 
brand as part of the process.

The Chair questioned the role of the Prince’s Trust in the design process. 
Paulette McAllister confirmed that the Prince’s Trust was facilitating and 
leading the engagement process of the consultation which had been a good 
follow on from December 2018’s Your Place, Your Voice consultation by the 
Council. She went on to explain that there were many branches of the 
Prince’s Trust and that one of the branches had architects there.

The Chair commented that some of developments that had worked with the 
Prince’s Trust were not freehold sites and questioned if these types of 
developments would work in Thurrock. Paulette McAllister explained that 
there were discussions and comments on what affordable housing was in 
Thurrock. During the consultation of the design process, the Council’s housing 
team had been in attendance so had received these comments. The design 
process was for residents to shape the design and to give their thoughts on it.

Councillor Jefferies was pleased to hear that the Prince’s Trust was a part of 
the design process as it gave the process a bit more authenticity. He 
questioned the timeframe moving on from the consultation period. 

Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead for Strategic Services, replied that a review 
of the process would take place with the Prince’s Trust, Officers and 
landowners. From that review, it would be identified which services needed to 
be fed into the process and from then, the process could take two or three 
years for changes to be implemented. 



Councillor Jefferies questioned whether residents would expect to see any of 
the changes implemented before the process began as he felt two to three 
years for change to happen was a long time to wait. He felt that small 
changes would be ‘quick wins’ and would help to keep the confidence of the 
public as it would give them reassurance that the process was still going. The 
Chair agreed and said that people would lose interest over time without the 
‘quick wins’.

Sean Nethercott answered that the ‘quick wins’ had to be identified and the 
process needed to ensure that there was a legacy gained from the public 
consultation part of the process. Once a bespoke design process was 
identified, this would then be rolled out, bearing the pre-election period in 
mind, and it was one that would take over a year to roll out. This would be 
continuous and had no end date.

The Chair felt that the pre-election period should not bring a halt to the design 
process as it only affected councillors where they could not be involved. 
Agreeing, Councillor Jefferies stated that the Prince’s Trust were non-political 
and ignored elections. He felt that a year was a long time for the process to be 
rolled out particularly as the consultation sessions had taken place in 
November 2019. He referred to the ‘quick wins’ again and gave an example of 
the community group of Flowers Estate in that the small changes had helped 
the group to continue on.

Paulette McAllister reminded the Committee that feedback of the consultation 
would be held with residents for the coming Friday (24 January). The 
Committee further discussed ‘quick wins’ with examples of installing a bench 
for people to sit where needed. 

Sean Nethercott said that the design process would continue forward but 
processes would need to be followed to ensure quality development and 
through working with other services within the Council.

21. Work Programme 

The Committee discussed the work programme and the following items were 
added to the next meeting on 9 March 2020:

 Lakeside Design Frame
 Timeframe for the Delivery of the Local Plan

There was a suggestion made for Sports Facilities within the Local Plan to be 
added to the work programme as an external body had asked for this to be 
considered as part of the Local Plan. It was agreed that Officers would look 
into this before deciding to bring to the Task Force.

The meeting finished at 7.56 pm



Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

